a) Instrument: Partly paid-up Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each;  

b) Total number of Equity Shares and Issue size: 54,71,101 partly paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 

10/- each (“Rights Equity Shares”), for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹ 60,18,21,110/- (Rupees Sixty 
Crore Eighteen Lakhs Twenty-One Thousand One Hundred Ten only). 

c) Issue Price: ₹ 110/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Only) per Rights Equity Shares (including a premium of 

₹ 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) per Rights Equity Shares.  

Concept of Rights Entitlement: The shareholders holding equity shares of the Company as on the Record date